(5) Adjustment is made to reflect the minority shareholders� share in the results of PetroChina International for the
year ended 31 December 2004, as if the Transfer had been completed on 1 January 2004. This adjustment is
expected to have continual effect on the Company.

   The unaudited pro-forma financial information does not purport to represent what the financial position or results
of operations would actually have been if the events described above had in fact occurred on such date or at the
beginning of such period, or to project the financial position or results of operations for any future date or period and
are included for information purposes only.

- 77 -

Edgar Filing: PETROCHINA CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED GROUP
As at 31 December 2004

The
Company�s
Historical Unaudited

Consolidated Pro-forma
Balance
Sheet Balance

Extracted
from

Sheet of
the

Published Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma Enlarged
Annual
Report

Adjustment
1

Adjustment
2
Adjustment

3 Group
(Amounts in millions,

Renminbi)
Assets
Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 468,519 15,429 � � 483,948
Investment in associates 7,923 2,035 � � 9,958
Originated loans and receivables � 252 � � 252
Available-for-sale investments 1,510 � � � 1,510
Advance operating lease payments 12,248 � � � 12,248
Intangible and other assets 2,987 � � � 2,987
Bank deposits � 3,812 � � 3,812

493,187 21,528 � � 514,715

Current assets
Inventories 45,771 1,163 � � 46,934
Accounts receivable 2,662 907 � � 3,569
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 17,563 2,777 � � 20,340
Notes receivable 4,824 � � � 4,824
Receivables under resale agreements 33,217 � � � 33,217
Time deposits with maturities over three
months 1,400 � � � 1,400
Cash and cash equivalents 11,304 328 � � 11,632

Total current assets 116,741 5,175 � � 121,916

Edgar Filing: PETROCHINA CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 115

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 70,696 2,064 � � 72,760
Income tax payable 17,484 � � � 17,484
Other taxes payable 4,633 226 � � 4,859
Short-term borrowings 27,276 6,843 � � 34,119

120,089 9,133 � � 129,222

Net current liabilities (3,348) (3,958) � � (7,306)

Total assets less current liabilities 489,839 17,570 � � 507,409

Financed by:
Capital reserves
Share capital 175,824 50 (50) � 175,824
Retained earnings 143,624 � � � 143,624
Reserves 105,764 5,494 (13,093) 57 98,222

Shareholders� equity 425,212 5,544 (13,143) 57 417,670

Minority interests 9,391 2,417 13,143 (57) 24,894

Non current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 38,458 5,548 � � 44,006
Provision for dismantlement and site
restoration costs � 919 � � 919
Deferred taxation 14,340 3,132 � � 17,472
Other long-term obligations 2,438 10 � � 2,448

55,236 9,609 � � 64,845

489,839 17,570 � � 507,409

- 78 -

Edgar Filing: PETROCHINA CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA INCOME STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED GROUP
For the year ended 31 December 2004

The
Company�s
Historical

Consolidated Unaudited
Income Pro-forma

Statement Income
Extracted

from
Statement

of

Published Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma
the

Enlarged
Annual
Report

Adjustment
1

Adjustment
4
Adjustment

5 Group
(Amounts in millions,

Renminbi)
Turnover 388,633 11,643 � � 400,276
Operating expenses
Purchases, services and other (116,353) (1,812) � � (118,165)
Employee compensation costs (22,309) (507) � � (22,816)
Exploration expenses, including
exploratory dry holes (11,723) (367) � � (12,090)
Depreciation, depletion and amortisation (46,411) (1,967) � � (48,378)
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (26,377) (1,878) � � (28,255)
Shut down of manufacturing assets (220) � � � (220)
Taxes other than income taxes (18,685) (309) � � (18,994)
Revaluation loss of property, plant and
equipment � � � � �
Other income/(expense), net 31 (161) � � (130)

Total operating expenses (242,047) (7,001) � � (249,048)

Profit from operations 146,586 4,642 � � 151,228
Finance costs
Exchange gain 50 175 � � 225
Exchange loss (123) (94) � � (217)
Interest income 1,107 262 � � 1,369
Interest expense (2,303) (537) � � (2,840)

Edgar Filing: PETROCHINA CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 117

Total finance costs (1,269) (194) � � (1,463)
Share of profit of associates 1,824 137 � � 1,961

Profit before taxation 147,141 4,585 � � 151,726
Taxation (42,563) (1,380) � � (43,943)

Profit before minority interests 104,578 3,205 � � 107,783
Minority interests (1,651) (960) (1,123) (74) (3,808)

Net profit 102,927 2,245 (1,123) (74) 103,975

- 79 -

Edgar Filing: PETROCHINA CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 118

Table of Contents

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

This letter is included in this circular on a voluntary basis for the purpose of providing the shareholders of the
Company with additional information. Set out below is the text of the letter prepared by PricewaterhouseCoopers on
the unaudited pro-forma financial information of the Enlarged Group for inclusion in this Circular.

30 June 2005

The Directors
PetroChina Company Limited

Dear Sirs

   We report on the unaudited pro-forma financial information, which comprises unaudited pro-forma balance sheet